STATE OF WASHINGTON

GAMBLING COMMISSION

In {he Matter of the Suspension or Revocation of ) No. CR2013-01630
the Licenses to Conduct Gambling. Activities of. )

) ‘
TinHat ' ) SETTLEMENT ORDER
Kennewick, Washington, }

)
Licensee. )

)

The Washington State Gambling Commission and the licensee, Tin Hat, enter into this’
Settiement Order to tesolve the administrative charges issued against the licensee. Gregory I

" Rosen, Assistant Attorney General, gnd Melinda Froud, Staff Attoriiey, represent the Gambling
Commission. Tin Hat is represented by its owner, Shanna Atwood.

I

The Washington State Gambling Commission issued 'I in Hat, organization number 00-21828,
the following licenses:

e Number 65-07259; Authorizing Class“D” Public Card Room activity; and
o Number 05-20798, Authorizing Class “C” Punchboard/Pull-Tab activity.

The licenses expire on March 31, 2014, and were issued subject to the licensee’s comp]mncu
with state gambling laws and regulations. ‘ |

IL

The Director issued a Notice of Administrative Charges and Opportunity for an Adjudicative
Proceeding to the Heensee on September 9, 2013. On September 20, 2013, the Director issued an
Amiended Notice of Administrative Charges and Opportunity for an Adjudicative Procecding to
the licensce. The licensee received the Notice, and on October 7, 2013, Commission staff
received the licensee’s request for hearing. On January 3, 2014, the Director issued a Second
Amended Notice of Administrative Charges and Opportunity for an Adjudicative Hearing,

IH.

The foliowing summary of facts and violations were all eged in the Second Amended Notice of
Charges:

. SUMMARY:

The licensee did not submit its punchboard/pull-tab activity report for the first and second
quarters of 2013 until Novcmber 22, 2013; it was due by July 30, 2013. This is the fourth time in
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o the last five repornng peuods that the licensee has.not timely submitted their required activity -

_ u,port‘; Thisisalsoa settlement order-violation, The licensee failed to pay the second half

- payment forits gambling license, which was due by Sc,ptcmbcr 30, 2013, and operated unfil
December 3120 13 with an mvmd hcense

' VIOLATIONS

1 RCW 9.46.075 Dcnymg, mapc,ndmg, or rcvokmg of a license, or penmt
. Provides that the commission may deny an application, or suspend or revoke any license or
: pet‘mlt issued by it, for-any reasen or reasons, it deems fo be in the public interest. These reasons

- shall mclude ‘but not be limited to, cases wherem the apphcant or licensee, or any person WIth

“any. interest therein:

- . {The following subsucuon apphcs)

¢ (1)Has v1olated faited or fefused to contply with the provisions, requirements, conditions,
limitations or- duues nnposed by (;hapter 9.46-RCW and any amepidinents thereto, or any Tules

" adopted by the commission pun;uant thereto; or when a violation of any provisjon of chapter

9:46 RCW, ot any commission rule, has occuned upon any. plemlses occupled or opei ated by
' any such persm or ovm whmh he or. shc has bllbbtdm!dl control L

C ") WAC 230 03—085 Denymg, suspendmg, or revulung a Ilcense oF per mlt .
We may deny,. suspend or revoke any apphcanon license or permit, when the applicant,
- licensee, or anyone ho]dmg, a substanna] 111terest m the apphcant 8. 01 hcensec § busmcss or

. _orgamzahon -
= (Thf, folEowmg sub‘;ectmns apply)

| _ (1) Comnnts any act that constltutes grounds for denymg, suspendmg, or 1Lv0k1ng licenses or
; -pemms under RCW 9. 46 075

' (3) Has' demonstrated willful. dlsregald for compiymg ‘with ordinances, statutes, '!dmmlsu atlve :
rules; or court: orders wheUaer at the local, statc or federal level. = o

(N I‘mls to prcmde us wnh any mfarmatmu reguired under commission rules wuhm the time
" required, or, if the Tile estabhshcb no umc hmxt W:than tJnrty days after receiving a.written

: requcst irom us..

' ‘3) WAC 230-14-284. Actmty reports for pumh board and pull-tab hcemees

© - Puntch ‘Boards.and. pull-tab licensees must submit an activity repou io thc commission, Lxcensecs

must. complcte the report in the format we' requu‘e and mitst:
(The toliowmg subsectlons apply ) ' : :

| 3(1) Covar the perzods (a) January L tbrougb Junc 30; and (b) July ! through Deccmbe1 31 and
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: (2) Be received at our 'l.dmmmrauvc ofﬁce or postmmkcd no Eater than thu’ty days following the

B end of the mportmg pe:‘lod

. 4) WAC 230-05-013 Twu p‘lrt payment pian for hcense fees,
(1) If:yonare renewing an annual hcensc ar applymg for dIl addmonal license, you may pay the
hucnsc fee i ntwo payments it . o
'_ () You &lect to participate; and. o
(b} The license fee is at least cxght hundlecl dollals and _
(&) You pay an adzmmstratwa processing fee as set outin WAC 230~05 020 or 230-05-030,
pius one-half of the annual license fees at the time of application or renewal,
(2) We issue. licenses under ths two-part’ payment plan with an cxplratmn datf: of not.more than '
oite year and & second-half payment dug date.
(a) If we receive your second-half payment on or before the duc date the hcenbe Wlll refain
in effect until the expiration date,
: (b) If you.do not submit the second-half payment on or before the due date, the license
© expires.and g gambling activities must stop, You must pay us the second-half payment regardiess
* if you stop operating the gambling activity, close your business, surrender your license, or your
. license is revoked. If you do not pay the second-half payment, we may take action against other
_ '_-hcenses you hold orteferthe debl to col[ecttons, or-both. :

- The hcenbw 3 ["ulun, to umcly submit its actlvny reports 'md failure to pay the second half
payment when due demonstrate its willful dlsregard for complying with WAC 230-14-284 and

- WAC230-05- 015 Therefore, {,1011Hdb exist 1o suspend or revoke Tin Hat § hcenses under RCW

9.46. 075(1) WAC230-03-085(1), (3) and (7), and WAC 230-05-015.
v, |

‘On October 7, 2013, Commission staff’ rccewed the lacensee s request for.a hearing. Thc licenset
_ has now submitted its delinguent Quarterly Activity Report, and paid its second half license fees.
The licensee wawas its nght to o heanng, and the parucs agrec. to scttle this matter undex the

- Zfollovnng terms:

The hcensee 5 gamblmg ];ccnses are hereby suspendcd far a permd uf thlrty (‘50) days,
provided that:’ _ :

a) Ten (10) days of the suspension shall not be currently served, but shall be deferred fora

' permd of two years from the.date of entry of ihx:, Seulemcnt Order, subjcct to the 10110wsng

o The licensée must not violaie the tferms of this Seillemcnt Qurder; or Washmgton §

~ gambling statutes and/or regulations during the two (2) year term, including faxlmg {0 submniit
© fotiee activity reports when due

‘s - If the licensee violates the terms of this order, gambling statutes, or regulations, and if the

-violation is the type that warrants.the filing ‘of adlmmstratwc or criminal charges, then the
. Director may impose the ten .(10) day suspensmn ‘of the cunent gambhng l!censes and any

i ;Subsequcnt!y acqulrcd g,ambhng Incense(e)
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b)

The parties agree that the Director of the Washington State Gambling Comumission, pursuant
to. this settlement, has sole discretion (o determine. whether the licensce has violated any term
of this settlement. : ' '

In the. event the Director determines that-a violation of this section; or any other type of |

violation hag decurred, he may- suspend the licénse(s) issued to Tin Hatf, by mailing or
delivering .a Notice™ of Administrative Charges to the licensee, The suspension shall be in
addition to the. consequences -of -the. new violation. The. licensee shall be- afforded the
opportunity to bave an AdJudzcatwc Proceedmg, which includes a.hearing on: the alieged

violations. ¢
4y

The licensee has chosen to serve the' remmnmg twenty (2{}) dayq of the suspension, and
will serve an additional three (3) days from a previous settlement oxder sngned an

Japuary 11, 2013, For.a. tota] of a twenty-three (23) day suspension.

L l’hc suspensicn, peuod beglm at:8:00 a.m. on Monday, Janvary:27, 2014 and runs
_ through Tuesday, Tebtuary 18,2014, . . .

. 11 B Durmg, this peuod of. suspe.nsion no. Lamblma 'wh\rlnes shall take place at the
. hcensed p_remlses

. il The licensee nmy'refsmne its gambling activities at.8:00 a.m. on Wednesday,
February 19,2014 - ' ' '

The signed. Settlement Order must be received by Commission staff on or before January

14, 2014, and maﬁed to Commission Hcadquarlcls at the’ follovwng address:

Washmnton State Gambling Commission
C‘ommumcations and Legal Division - Fines
P.0, Box 42400

Oiympm WA 98504 2400

Or deiwercd {(in person or'via pnvatr, courier) to the fqllowmg addre%

Washmgton State Gambling Commission
- Communications and Legal Dmsmn

4565 7" Avenue SE; ¢ -

Third Floor Recepnon

desy, Washmgton .

The- hccnsee at,rees o submlt its actmf;y TEports mt}un 30 days follomng the end of the

- reporting period. Failure fo do $o may cause. filing admm]stramfe charg ges fm the revocation of
,Tm Hat’s hcmses fo, eonduct gambling activities;

W
W
W
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. - Administrative |aw Judga

By her signature, the Licensec -
undurstands and acoapts the teems
--and conditions of this Order. o
/ {
o /
APP\‘O\’]"D FOR ['NT'RY._ APPRDVI:D AS TQ FORM:
o /é’ # // ity S 203050} ,@% |
blmman Alwoed, Owneb.r . (Date) !;m.gbol y I, Rosdn WSRAX 15876
“Tin Hl - ' Assistant A!tomey General

Representing the Wuhmgma Staie
(mmblmg, Cammission

0 Bty o

. Melinda Froud, W‘SBA #2679 /émng & HugTer.
- ST Alipmey R - L S - I
Washington Stafe Gambling Commission 773

Tin Hal - ' ' ‘ CR 201307630
SRTTLEMENT ORDER
Page S of 5§




